Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02921398

Name of Company

A A Securities Limited

|1 We
Jame Taylor, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, 551 2EG

Domintk Thiel Czerwinke, The Old Exchange, 234 Scuthchurch Read, Southend on Sea, 8S1 2EG

1 give nohce that a general meeting of the company was duly hete=en/summoned for 14 October 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-woe-done-assesdingliel N0 quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-es’summoned for 14 October 2016

pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-eame-wae-dene-oesoskagly/no quorym was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 581 2EG

The winding up covers the penod from 22 December 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
The report of the iguidator and the following was put to the meeling

1 The joint hquidators' final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
2 The joint hquidators be granted therr release

No credilors were present at the meeting therefore the above resolutions could neither be accepted nor rejected

Signed . Date 14 October 2016

,\Jamle TayTor

Software Supptied by Turnkey Computer Technclogy Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

881 2EG

— T

21/10/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




A.A. Securities Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 22 December 2015 To 14 October 2016

SofAE 3 £
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000 00 Cash in Hand 6,000 00
Unclaimed dividends in CVA 6705
6,067 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 18 00
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,05000
Liquidators' Expenses - Mileage/travel 4370
Liquidators' Expenses - Accts - Tish Le 950 00
AgentsiValuers Fees - term loss 50000
Irrecoverable VAT 176 59
Stationery & Postage 1328
Statutory Advertising 308 00
Bank Charges 748
(6,067 05)
 (90,384.23) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Jamie Taylor
Joint Liquidator

14 October 2016 16 13



XCVi21P

@, Begbies Traynor

A.A. Securities Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period; 22 December 2015 to 14 October 2016

*AS126FDK*
A29 21/10/2018 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986 This
report I1s pnvate and confidenfial and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whele or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detatls of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

0O 00000 O0O0oZCQCaQ

Appendices
1 Ligquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ trme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the iquidation”

“the hquidators”, “we",
"our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
A.A Secunties Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of hquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 22 December 2015

Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old F_xcha;\ge, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and

Dominikk Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Scuthend on Sea, $51 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

()] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable},
any floating charge and any night of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

N/A
02921398

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, SS1 2EG

57 Green Lane, liford, 1IG1 1XG




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date wanding up commenced 22 December 2015
Date of iquidators’ appointment 22 December 2015
Changes in liquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This 1s our final report and account of the iquidation

Dunng this pencd the joint hquidators have produced a report which was sent to creditors following our
appointment enclosing detalls of why the Company was placed mnto liquidation and deaft with the retnieval of
monies held pror to appointment Further details are prowvided in Appendix 2

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 22 December 2015 to 14
October 2016

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash in Hand

The sum of £6,000 relates to monies held prior to the Company being placed into iquidation

Unclaimed Dividends in CVA

The Company was previously subject to a voluntary arrangement, which completed successfully This asset
relates to unclaimed dividends from the Voluntary Arrangement

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond
The sum of £18 00 has been recovered by Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n respect of bonding costs

Statement of Affairs Fee

The sum of £4,050 has been paid to Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP for the preparation of the Company's
staterment of affairs and disbursements incurred pror to our appointment

Liguidators' Expenses

Mileage/Travel Costs

The sum of £43 70 has been recovered by Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP-in respect of mileageftravel costs
incurred pnor to the Company being placed mnto iquidation

Accountants — Tish Leibovitch

The sum of £950 has been pan to Tish Leibovitch Accountants for their assistance with the preparation of the
Company’s statement of affars




Agents/Valuers Fees — Terminal Loss Relief

The joint Iquidators contacted Tish Leibovitch to underiake a review and possible submission of a terminal loss
relef clam Tish Letbovitch adwvised that they would be happy assist with this matter, but the senice would need
to be paid for at an agreed fee of £500 plus VAT

Tish Leibovitch were the Company's former and were instructed to assist in this matter as they have previously
undertaken similar work and understand the requirements After review, Tish Letbovitch concluded that it would
not be worih doing save to reduce creditor claims, it was agreed that f not on a CFA basis then to bill agreed
fee for the review and close our files The sum of £500 plus VAT has been paid in this respect

Irrecoverable VAT

The sum of £176 59 has been wntten off as irecoverable VAT

Stationery & Postage

The sum of £13 28 has been recovered by Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of postage costs incurred

Statutory Advertising

The sum of £308 00 has been recovered by Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of advertising costs
incurred

Bank Charges

The sum of £7 48 has heen paid in respect of bank charges

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows
Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined n Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property Is available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

There were B unsecured creditors totaling £96,284 23 Dunng the course of the iquidation, 1 claim was receved
totalling £590 36

As we have previously advised by letter dated 15 August 2016, we confirm that no dividend I1s avatllable for
unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the



expenses of the Iquidation Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the clams of unsecured
creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our time costs for the penod from 22 December 2015 to 14 October 2016 amount to £6,202 which represents

27 50 hours at an average rate of £225 53 per hour The joint hquidators elected not to obtain fee approval in
this matter

The following further information (n relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Q Narrative summary of tme costs incurred
o Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 22 December 2015 to 14 Cctober 2016
o Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charging policy

To 14 October 2016, we have not drawn any remuneration, against total tme costs of £6,202 incurred since the
date of our appointment Qur unbilled time costs of £6,202 have been written off as irrecoverable However,

we reserve the nght to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that circumstances subsequently permit us to
do so

Te 14 October 2016, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £382 98

Detals of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the namative
summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how o approve and monitor a Liqguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor comvcreditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment 1s attached at Appendix 3 A cumulative statement
showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the




conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 14 October 2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless credtors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This s
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such reguest
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by emaill Subnussion of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invahd and the vote not
cast

In accordance with The insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the kquidators may, at any time after the
expiration of a penod of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the company

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our ofiice
and speak to the case manager, In the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

ie Taylor
Joint Liquidator

Dated 14 October 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 22 December 2015 to 14 October 2016




A_A. Securities Limited
(In Liquidation)

To 14/10/2016

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000 00 Cash in Hand 6,000 00
Unclaimed dividends in CVA 67 05
6,067 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 18 00
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,050 Q0
Liquidators' Expenses
Mileageftravel costs 4370
Accts - Tish Leib 950 00
Agents/Valuers Fees - term loss 500 00
Irrecoverable VAT 176 59
Stationery & Postage 1328
| Statutory Advertising 308 00
| Bank Charges 748
i {6,067 05)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,273 37) Trade Creditors NIL
| {61,000 00) Directors NIL
(34,010 86) HMRC (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00} Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
{90,384.23) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502

Jamie Taylor
Joint Liquidator

14 October 2016 16 00




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred and

c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 22 December 2015 to 14 Qctober 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNQR CHARGING POLICY

INTROCUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency pracutioner in the firm i1s actng as an
office holder of an insolvent esiale and seeks creditor approval lo draw remuneration
on the basis of the ume property spent in deakng with the case It slso applies where
further information is to be prowided o crediors regarding the office holder's fees
foll g the p gofa habwon for the office holder lo be remunerated on a time
cost basis Best praciice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition this note apphes where creddor approval is sought to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm [t also applies where payments are fo be made {o parbes other than the
firm, but in ralation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest
Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are responsible for approving the office hoider's remuneration together with an
explanation of how those charges are calkculated

OFFACE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINTSTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall respensibildy for the administraton of the estate He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff Such defegabon assists the office holder as ||
allows hm/er to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
woik is being camled out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording systemn wiuch allows staff workung on the case along
with the office holder to allocate ther hme to the case The tme 15 recorded at the
individual s hourly rate in forca at that time which 1s detaled below

[EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT

ESTATES
Best practice gudance classifies expenses Into two broad categones

[m] Category 1 disbursements (approval not reguired) - specific expenditure
that is drrectly related to the case and referable to an Independent extemnal
suppliers mverce Al such tems are charged to the case as they are
incured

a Category 2 dsbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that
are drectly related to the case which include an element of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable methed of calculation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party

The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject Lo approval)

Internal meeting room usage for the purpese of statutory meetings of crediors IS
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

Car mileage 1s charged al the rate of 45 pence per mile

Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 7 disbursement)

in addition to the two categones referred to above, best practice gudance indicates that
where payments are to ba made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm
or any associate has an interest, these should be {reated as Category 2 disbursements
The following tems of expenditure which ralate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor Group are {o be charged 1o the case (subject to approval)

Services provided by othar entrifes within the Begbles Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm 15 a member, are also to be
charged to the case (subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance wilh the sale of
assets Ther charges will be based on a percentage of realisations plus disbursements

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company’s
physcal assets Ther charges will be based on a fixed fee to be agreed plus
disbursements

In addition to the services delaied above, @ may become necessary (o instruct
Eddisons Commencial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anlicipated,
during the course of the case [n such circumstances and o avoid the costs assocated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated an a time
costs basis at the prevailing hourty rates for thew vanous grades of staff which are
currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate {E per hour)
Doeclor £275

Associate £180

Survayor £120

Graduate £100
Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking
services and specrically open cover msurance for the insurabla nsks relatng lo the

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insotvency office
?oldefs in England & Wales
Ibd 1

case The cost of open cover msurance will vary during the course of the case
depending upon the vatue of the assets and hability nsks The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarler pericds wall be dependent upon prevaling insurance market
condiions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case Eddisons Insurance Sennces
Lwmited 1s not paid from Lhe assels of the estate for the services it provdes In
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Ensurance Services
Limited will recerve payment of commussion for the services it provides dueclly from the
open cover insurer The commission Is calculated as a percentage of the Insurance
premums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets beng insured

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an inferest

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entdy that a
licensed insolvency practitioner within the firn has an wterest i, are also (o be charged
to the case (subjeci (o approvaf)

Storage of books and records {when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is
charged by Archive Faciliies (Southend) Limited, an associated company The rates
applying as at the date of this report are Minimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three boxes Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarier per box over two
hundred boxes are charged at hall the aforemenucned pnce (£5 50 per box per
quarter) Mileage for collection of books and records is charged at 55p per mie
Prowvision of cardboard box charged at £275 per box Where Archive Facilties
(Southend) Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there 15 a
mnimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person required, and at £15 per hour
for each hour thereafter All figures stated are net

The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made wherg the precise
cost lo the case can be determined becausa the Item sausfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement

Telephone and facsimile Pnnbing and photocopying Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 15 a natonal firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff

that may work on a case are sat nationally, bul vary to swl local market condihions The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate (£ per

per hour) hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 —

Grade of staff 30-Apr-16 until further notice
Partner 495 495 550
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 385 365
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 7 285
Senior Administratar 135 250
Administrator 185 220
Tralnee Adminlsirator 160 nfa
Junior Administrator nfa 160
Support 160 nfa
cashier nfa 160
secretarial nfa 160

Time spent by support statf such as secretarial adrumistrative and cashiering staff 1s
charged directly to cases It Is not carred as an overhaad

Time 1s recorded in 8 mnute units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentlous Insolvency Division during
the course of the case BTG Contenticus Insolvency Dsion is a specialist department
of the office hokder's fitn which provides forensic investigating sennces The current
charge-out rates applning te work camed out by BTG Contentious Insolvency Division
are as follows

Charge-outrate {£ per Charge-aut rate (£ per

Grade of staff hour} hour}
1 May 2011 - 1May 2016 —
30 Apr-16 until further notice
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 365 385
Assistant Manager 270 285



AA Secuntes Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the report
attached, 1s intended to prowvide suffictent information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to
consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the penod of the report, why was that work necessary and what has been the
financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall nto the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's websie
- http /Awww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-details  Under the followmng headings we have explained the specific
work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been descnbed, but we have sought to
give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow crediors to understand what has been done,
why it was necessary and what finanaial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incured n relation to each heading are set out in the Time Cosls Analysis which 1s attached

General case admnistration and planning

+ Updating the electromically held information at this office in order to process the necessary statutory forms and

general filng and printing of Incoming communicatons

+ Banking

+ Bondreviews

* Requests for the delivery of some of the Company’s statutory and financial books and records from both the

director of the Company and the Company's former accountants

Comphance with the insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

« The Jont lquidators have undertaken the necessary work In relaton to compliance with their statutory obligations
followang their appointment as joint hquidators This includes completron and submission of forms to Companies

House and the London Gazette

+  Updating case checkbsts and dianes where necessary

*  Producing a report upon appontment providing details to creditors

+«  Mantain an accurate account of receipts and payments

»  Rewview bank reconaliations

=  The prowision of this report and associated work, the final report and convening meetings in this respect
There 1s no direct financial benefit to creditors in relation fo the above matters, but creditors benefit from case
progression and accuracy This work 1S also necessary to progress the case and comply with best practce and

statue as it 1s a duty of the Joint Liquidators to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules

Investigations

The joint hquidators have issued standard letter to the Company's bank, accountants and directors Responses have been

analysed and decided upon




The Joint Liguidators have reviewed the delivered up director's queshonnatre and bank statements and have made an
appropnate submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the Company director

No further nvestgations are required

The work detailed above has a direct financial benefit to creditors as letters 1ssued to the Company’s bank, accountants and
directors have contnbuted to the maxamum possible realisable of the Company’s assets Furthermore it should be noted that
it is a duty of the Joint Liquidators to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules to report on the director's conduct, for which
there 1s no direct commercial benefit to creditors

Reailisation of assets

¢ Realisation of the cash in hand

The work detalled above has a direct financial benefit to creditors as the joint iquidators will work to ensure that the maximum
possible realisable value of the assets 1s obtained using proper procedures

Dealing wath all credifors’ claims {including employees)_correspondence and disinbufions

« Sending circulars to creditors

The work detalled above has a direct financial benefit to creditors as it ts required to enable clarm agreement against which
dvidends are paid

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, itigation, penstons and travel

+  Aftendance at the Section 98 meeting and general meeting to place the Company into hquidation
+ Completion of VAT retums

There 15 no direct financial benefit to creditors in respect of the above work, however the liquidators are required to progress
the case and comply with best practice and statue as it is a duty of the Joint Liquidators to comply with the Insolvency Act
and Rules

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of tme costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the tme spent by each grade of staff on
the different types of work involved In the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type [An addiional analysis 1s also attached which detalls the time costs for the entire penod for which we
have administered the iquidation

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our appontment
only

Work undertaken pnor to appointment

n addiion to the post appointment tme costs detalled 0 the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken pnor to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors' meeting and assisting the
directors in prepanng the statement of affairs were paid from the asset realisations

Category 2 Disbursements
No category 2 disbursements have been ncurred dunng the penod

What work remains to be done, why Is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case admnustration and planning




+ Continuing to update the electronically held information at this office In order fo process the necessary statutory
forms and general filing and pnnting of incoming communications

«  Closure of the Company’s bank account

Compiiance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best pracfice

*  Updating case checklists and dianes where necessary

+  The prowvision of this report and associated work and making amangements for the finat meetings

+  Matters necessary to bnng the conclusion o the case

Investigations

None
Realisation of assefs
None

Deaiing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondernce and distnbufions

None

Other malfers which includes meetings. tax, itigation, pensions and travel

s  Completion of final corporation tax retum

The work detaled above does not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but i does serve to expedite
progresston 1 an orderty tme frame and 1s also a necessary requirement to ensure the appointed insolvency
practitioners comply with their statutory and regulatory requirements

How much will this further work cost?

Further tme costs will be incurred for the closure of this case estimated at £1,500, however there are no funds in
hand to draw from and will therefore be written off as non-recoverable

Expenses

Detals of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done refemed to
above are as follows

Estimated Postage for sending out final report. £7 44
Estimated Photocopying for final report £6 40

Final Advent £75 plus VAT




o1

_S.-Q.E:._ ..soxﬁop_ ueddng _ Py I

14 51 9
Hwpy _ UWpy Jug E ._!5\.__ abuy 1ug _hi_u!ua

9102/0L/vL OL SLOZ/ZLIZT WOl Siskieuy siseD . | TADFZOVYEQ - UoNEpINbiT AIRJURIOA SI0)PaLD - PAYIWIT) SBIJUNJ8S V'Y 6dIS

S Iln-.!. ....nl
ednue;INsUgY

00 J 9jep 0) UMRIP B8] [HOL
£5°52¢ 00 694 00 09 eosil 000 0o 0 DOSLE 00'0 00 S6C o5y 3 W Apnoy sBisay
0n 20z'e 00 8Z} 00 945 00 LLO'R 05 199 00 £4€'L s 2y prib yoys AQ 3802 sy K101
§ LT 20 (13 9 ] *e [ 8p20 yms Aq unoy |go)
40 091 00 952 113 L1 IORE ALY 30} 11300
000 uwongbin
0009} 00 852 81 ar { LT
00 fon”) |9A21] puR Suctued
uapedp xm sSujjesw
060 sDupespy|  2RpNI2U) YOIYM SHNTW JSYIO
SUORNGLISIP|
pus sstepuodentiod ‘(ssadojdws Bupniau
00 091 ol el 80 (1] swieD LIP3 [|B G Bujreg s o)
(L)1) SOJIUALDD TIOTINUTD
BUONRGLISP
00091 00 ¥r) 69 80 i) pUR 45UspUCdSELGI
[ssakopdwe Bupniau]) SLWE
000 P P2 ¥ s B
000 Bugprdt 20 (9L
000 Buipei} Suppra )
o0 ¢6L 00 182 20 L WO |0 VORTH|EEY ) |01
000 siessa Aund payL/eaLl Jo uonueRy
00 668 00 82 90 a0 SBIES |OS50 pue ssoussng Ausdord
000 uooRed IR BIeSFE O U0 S| ERY
00 521 00 i07 TT T SUOIEDISNALY 104 |30)
00581 00 L0P 144 (44 SuonBnEans YR ¥OOD suopebpsaau
waed 188q Lv.__u sony v
99 617 05 18 (41 o (4] (4] T 3 A NE U] Y D $03 jiO L
£Z 60Z 008804 43 34 80 weye o pug
00 568 00 {62 90 29 QN eSED
£8 957 00 b26 (24 8O z0 4 0l Gupuog pus Bursueg wopzexd|
180G pus swny 13y A3UsAtosy]
00581 05 48 SE SE waunupddy 4 apm souR)dwo?)
! Bujuueig
£9'152 0S'PIZT 1] 80 Ty %4 91 PUB LORELS{UIWPY B [RIBLID X3} IBIOL
te6l 05 88E a1 80 €0 a0 VORUSURPY
Bujuum)g pur
Suued et ¥ BEED (LISUSD




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mail 1328 000 1328
Statutory The Stationery Office 31040 000 31040
Advertising
Specific Penalty Insolvency Risk 18 00 000 18 Q0
Bond Services
34168 000 34168
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbles
Traynor Charging Policy)
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 6120 000 6120
{Central) LLP
6120 000 6120

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

Postage Royal Mail 1328 :
Photocopying Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP 6120

Statutory Advertising The Stationery Office 31040

Specific Penalty Bond Insolvency Risk Services 18 00

Mileage/Travel Costs Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 4370
Agents/Valuers Fees Tish Leibovitch 500 00

Accountants Fee Tish Leibovitch 950 00

1,896 58




